
ANNEX/ 
AREA Reference Questions Government Response Amendment #

1 Volume II, Factor 2 Is corporate experience for the Prime ony or 
inclusive of any team members?

Corporate expeiience is for the Prime and inclusive of 
any team members. 0005

2 GFE GFE.  Will the Government please provide a listing 
of GFE by site and locations?

See J-0200000-08 GFP and J-0200000-09 GP 
Inventory 0005

3 Supply Scope

Supply Scope.  Will the Government please 
elaborate upon the scope of the supply chain, 
storage, and distributrion scope.  For example, 
number of monthly or annual requisitions, number 
of line items stored multi-modal transportation and 
distribution types utilized.

See J-1001000-04 0005

4 0401060 Disposition of Contractor 
Security Personnel

Will the Government provide the site and location 
where armed security guards are required?

See Amendment 0003; Annex 0401060 - Security 
Operations, Attachment J-0401060-02, Estimated 
Quantities.

0005

5 0401060 Disposition of Contractor 
Security Personnel

Will the Government please provide the type site 
and location where unarmed guards are required.? See response to Question 4. 0005

6
Is the contractor responsible for processing 
Philippine immigration on Site 6? No, the Embassy clears them. 0005

7

Are all key personnel that the U.S. base company 
will hire to support the project it has to be a U.S. 
citizen?

No, however only a U.S. Citizen can obtain a secret 
security clearance so all positions requiring a secret 
security clearance must be staffed by a U.S. citizen. 

0005

8
Does all personnel hire from the local company of 
the Philippines has to be a U.S. ciitizen? No.  See answer to question 7. 0005

9 0200000 Section L; Page 71 of 79; 
Factor 3

The title of this section is “FACTOR 3: 
TECHNICAL APPROACH (ANNEXES 3-18): ”. 
This references only Annexes 3-18 (missing Annex 
2). Does the Government require the offerer to 
address Annex 2 requirements? If so, should our 
approach to Annex 2 requirements be included in 
Factor 3?

Yes, the contractor shall comply with all requirements in 
Annex 0200000.  In your proposal, please affirm that 
you will comply with all requirements including Annex 2.  
Approach to Annex 2 does not need to be explained in 
Factor 3.

0005
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10 0200000 Spec Item 2.7.1.1

Spec Item 2.7.1.1 does not indicate whether the 
Project Manager is required to have a clearance or 
be a US Citizen. Does the Government require the 
Project Manager (PM) to be a US Citizen?

No, the Project Manager does not need to be  U.S. 
Citizen or to have a security clearance. 0005

11 0401060 Spec Item 3 & Attch J-
0401060-02

Spec Item 3 states: “The Contractor shall provide 
force protection for contractor personnel (prime, 
subcontractors and other non-POS contractors 
supporting the POS client as identified in Annex 
0100000 Spec Item 1.3.1) during transportation 
between Site 1 and other locations in Zamboanga. 
The Contractor shall also provide force protection 
for Government personnel during transportation 
between Site 1 and other locations in Zamboanga 
when Government assets are 
unavailable/insufficient (e.g., during a surge in 
transportation activities).”  Attachment J-0401060-
02 Estimated Quantities Spec Item 3 states: “Four 
(4) Armed Contractor Documentation reports.” 
Spec Item 3 implies that armed guards are 
required on this contract. Are armed guards 
required on this contract?  If so, can the 
Government provide Estimated Quantities for the 
number of armed guards per trip, number of trips, 
and duration of the trips; or an estimated number 
of required hours for armed guards?

See response to Question 4. 0005

12 0501050 Spec Item 3.1.1 & Attch J-
0501050-03

Attachment J-0501050-03 Estimated Quantities 
Spec Item 3.1.1 Aviation Fuel Operations states 
“Site 6 (Monthly Average): TBD gallons refueling.”  
What are the estimated gallons of fuel for Site 6?

Approximately 500 gallons/month.  Attachment J-
050150-03 will be updated in Amendment 0006. 0005

13 Attch J-10010000-04

Attachment J-1001000-04 indicates Material 
Management operations at Sites 1, 4 and 6 and 
identifies Estimated Quantities. Are these 
quantities the total workload for all three sites?

Yes 0005

14 0501050 Spec Item 3.1

For Annex 0501050 (Airfield Facilities) Spec Item 
3.1 (Airfield Operations) what are the required 
Hours of Operation for Airfield Operations? 

Contractor must be able to support operations 24/7. 
Actual hours of operation varies. 0005



15 0303050 Spec Item 3

Annex 0303050 (Commercial Telephone, Cable 
Television, Other Services), Spec Item  3 requires 
services to be provided at locations identified per J-
0200000-06; while Spec Item 3.1 requires the 
contractor to provide at least 60 commercial 
telephone lines to the areas as directed by the KO. 
Does the Government intend these 60 lines to be 
provided in the operating locations identified in J-
0200000-06 only?

Yes 0005

16 0303050 Spec Item 3

Annex 0303050 (Commercial Telephone, Cable 
Television, Other Services), Spec Item  3 requires 
services to be provided at locations identified per J-
0200000-06; while Spec Item 3.1 requires the 
contractor to provide at least 60 commercial 
telephone lines to the areas as directed by the KO. 
Can the Government indicate whether these are 
internal or external lines? 

It is predominantly external lines. 0005

17 0401060 Spec Item 2.4.7

Annex 0401060 (Security Operations), Spec Item 
2.4.7 requires the contractor to exercise “…the 
authority to arrest and detain personnel/vehicles 
suspected of violating laws, rules, or 
regulations…”, and to “…provide force protection 
for Government personnel during transportation 
between Site 1 and other locations in Zamboanga 
when Government assets are 
unavailable/insufficient (e.g. during a surge in 
transportation activities)…”. Given the ability to 
arrest and detain, it would appear an armed 
presence is required; however, we can find no 
reference to number/type of weapons to be issued 
to our guard force. Will the Government please 
clarify the contractor’s responsibilities for armed 
personnel?

See Amendment 0003, Spec item 3 and 3.1 of Annex 
0401060, Section J Estimated Quantities.  The 
number/type of weapons is determined by the 
contractor, depending on threat environment.

0005

18 0401060 Attch J-0401060-02

Attachment J-0401060-02, Spec Item 3 shows an 
estimated quantity of four Armed Contractor 
Documentation reports; however, we can find no 
requirement for armed personnel in PWS Spec 
Item 3. Will the Government please clarify?

See Amendment 0003, Spec item 3 and 3.1 of Annex 
0401060, Section J Estimated Quantities.  0005

19 501070 Spec items 3.1 and 3.2
What are the required Hours of Operation for 
Passenger Terminal Services and Cargo Handling 
Services?

Contractor must be able to support operations 24/7. 
Actual hours of operation varies. 0005



20 1001000 What are the required Hours of Operation for 
Material Management?

Contractor must be able to support operations 24/7. 
Actual hours of operation varies. 0005

21 Attch J-0401060-02

J-0401060-02, Are the Vehicle Inspection 
requirements in Spec Item 3.1 in addition to the 
specified Guard positions in Spec Item 3.2, or are 
the Vehicle Inspections performed by the Guards 
specified in Spec Item 3.2?

See Amendment 0003, Spec item 3 and 3.1 of Annex 
0401060, Section J Estimated Quantities.  Spec Item 
3.1, Vehicle Inspection requires "unarmed guards". 
Spec Item 3, Force Protection requires "armed guards".

0005

22 Section L.2, Page 65 of 79

Considering the volume and complexity of the RFP 
documents and associated reference/compliance 
documents would the Government consider 
extending the deadline for additional questions 
until May 2, 2016?

No 0005

23 1700000 Attachment J-1700000-02

Annex 1700000 (BSVE), Attachment J-1700000-
02 (Estimated Quantities) Spec Item 2.2, does not 
identify specific certifications, licenses, or training 
requirements for the contractor. Does the 
Government please identify any specific 
certifications, licenses, or training requirements for 
operating vehicles such as taxis, passenger vans, 
etc?

As stated in Annex 17, Section C, Spec Item 2.2.1, the 
Contractor shall comply with all applicable Republic of 
the Philippines laws, U.S. Government and standing 
Visiting Forces Agreement laws, and Government rules 
and regulations for employee Qualification and 
Certification requirements. The KO will verify 
individual’s qualifications for positions listed below prior 
to contract start date or when they are replaced during 
the contract period.  Spec Item 2.2.1.1, Operators of 
automotive, emergency, and specialized vehicles and 
equipment, including drivers and equipment operators 
who may transport hazardous waste, shall be fully 
qualified and licensed in accordance with local laws and 
regulations. Operators shall possess and carry current 
applicable licenses during all periods of vehicle and 
equipment operation and shall make licenses available 
for review upon request.

0005

24 Section L.6, Page 69 0f 79

Section L states: “Volume II page limit is 250 
pages .”. Are there any items excluded from this 
page count (e.g. Cover Page/Letter; Tabs; Table of 
Contents; List of Figures; Acronym List; Factor 1- 
Past Performance; Resumes in Factors 4 and 5; 
etc.)?

The total pages is 250.  Limit excludes Cover Letter and 
Cover Page, proposal section dividers/Tabs, Table of 
Contents, List of Figures and Acronym List. Cover 
Letter is assumed to be used soley for 
transmittal/transferrence of proposal to the government 
and should not contain proposal contents.

0005



25 1502000 Spec Item 2.9

Annex 1502000 Spec Item 2.9 requires the 
Contractor to establish a work reception function at 
Site 6. Since the service call desk is an integral 
aspect of project management does the 
Government require the contractor’s project 
management office and Project Manager to be 
located at Site 6?

Office space for contractor use is available at Site 6, 
however, the contractor must determine where  
personnel will be located at each site to accomplish 
contract requirements.

0005

26 Section L.6, Factor 3, Page 
76 of 79

Section L instructions for Factor 3 includes the 
following:  “…including but not limited to Annex 16, 
Spec Item 3.3 Potable Water, compliance with 
Chapter 3, Drinking Water, of the DoD 4715.5-G, 
OEBGD ”. Does Annex 16 Spec Item 3.3 have any 
more significance than other Annex and Sub-
Annex Spec Items in the PWS?

The contractor must perform all contract requirements. 
Because Spec Item 3.3 affects human health, the 
Government places strict requirements on complaince 
with potable water standards and wants to ensure that 
the selected contractor has a firm understanding of all 
the requirements for potable water.

0005

27 Section G, Par G.1, Pg 18 
of 79

Will the Contracting Officer's Representative 
(COR) be located in the Philippines and, if so, 
what site will be the primary location?

Yes, Site 4, Camp Aguidanaldo, Manila 0005

28 CDRLs 0200000/2.3.4 and 
0200000/2.3.5

Paragraphs for both CDRLs 0200000/2.3.4 and 
2.3.5 identify “GOS” as an acronym referencing 
applicable local laws (2.3.4), and equivalents 
(2.3.5); however, we are unable to find any other 
references to “GOS” in the solicitation. Will the 
Government please clarify the acronym “GOS”?

GOS will be replaced with RP (Republic of the 
Philippines). 0005

29 1600000 Spec Item 2.2 

Spec Item 2.2 in Annex 1600000 identifies 
personnel qualifications for cross connection 
surveys, testing and certifying backflow prevention 
assemblies. Tester certification is required from a 
list of US organizations, and from a 
"...independent institution acceptable to the 
Government. ..". Will the Government consider 
credentials from a certified Philippine institution 
valid for meeting this requirement?

No, the Government will only accept credentials as 
listed. 0005

30 0401060

Security Operations, Page 
8 of 10; and, RFP 

Amendment 3, 23 March 
2016, Attachment J-

0401060-02, Estimated 
Quantities Page 3 of 4

Spec Item 3. Related Information cites DODI 
3020.50 Private Security Contractors (PSCs) 
Operating in Contingency Operations. Must the 
Prime contractor be a Private Security Contractor?

No the Prime contractor does not have to be a Private 
Security Contractor but DODI 3020.50 will apply to 
Prime contractor security operations.

0005



31 0401060

Security Operations, Page 
8 of 10; and, RFP 

Amendment 3, 23 March 
2016, Attachment J-

0401060-02, Estimated 
Quantities Page 3 of 4

The Statement of Work (SOW) requires security 
operations, facilities protection, transportation, 
guard services, etc.  Amendment 3, Estimated 
Quantities states that the requirement is:

Four (4) Armed Contractor Documentation reports 
Zamboanga - three (3) armed guards, 24 hours 
per day, 6 days per week. Two (2) Contractor 
furnished armored vehicles, and one (1) 
Contractor furnished motorcycle.

Question 2A:  What weapons/armament must the 
guards carry? 

Question 2A:  See Amendment 0003, Spec item 3 and 
3.1 of Annex 0401060, Section J Estimated Quantities.  
The number/type of weapons is determined by the 
contractor.

0005

32 0401060

Security Operations, Page 
8 of 10; and, RFP 

Amendment 3, 23 March 
2016, Attachment J-

0401060-02, Estimated 
Quantities Page 3 of 4

The Statement of Work (SOW) requires security 
operations, facilities protection, transportation, 
guard services, etc.  Amendment 3, Estimated 
Quantities states that the requirement is:

Four (4) Armed Contractor Documentation reports 
Zamboanga - three (3) armed guards, 24 hours 
per day, 6 days per week. Two (2) Contractor 
furnished armored vehicles, and one (1) 
Contractor furnished motorcycle. 

Question 2B:  The contractor must provide 
armored vehicles.  What are the specifications for 
the armored vehicles to include the protection level 
of the armor?  What is the specification for the 
motorcycle?

Question 2B:  Armored vehicles are to IAC Level 5(EN 
1063 B6) protection. There is no protection levels for 
Motorcycles. 

0005

33 0401060

Security Operations, Page 
9 of 10; Spec Item 3.1, 

Vehicle inspections, Page 9 
0f 10 & Annex 0200000 – 

Management and 
Administration, Attachment 
J-0200000-06, Dispersion 

of Work

Spec Item 3.1 requires vehicle inspections. The 
Performance Standard is a 100% level where no 
contraband including Improvised Explosive 
Devices (IEDs) get into a controlled area. Will the 
Government certify that there is no contraband nor 
IEDs already present in controlled areas when the 
contractor assumes full performance under any 
resulting contract?

No. 0005



34 0401060

Security Operations, Page 
8 of 10; Spec Item 3, 

Requirements, Page 8 of 
10; Spec Item 1.3.1 of 

Annex 0100000 General 
Information, Page 3 of 6

The Statement of Work (SOW) requires the 
contractor to provide force protection during 
transportation of prime contractor, subcontractors, 
and other non-POS contractors. It also references 
Annex 0100000 General Information Spec item 
1.3.1 to identify the other contractors and 
subcontractors. However, this annex does not 
seem to provide that information.    1. What other 
contractors or subcontractors will be provided 
force protection by the prime contractor under any 
resulting contract?   2. How many people or 
transportation missions are required? 

3. What is the standard of performance for this 
mission?

See Amendment 0003 dated 08 April 2016, Spec item 3 
and 3.1 of Annex 0401060, Section J Estimated 
Quantities. 

0005

35 0401060

Security Operations, Page 
8 of 10; Spec Item 3.3, 
Force Protection Barriers, 
Page 10 0f 10; Annex 
0200000 – Management 
and Administration, 
Attachment J-0200000-06, 
Dispersion of Work  

The Statement of Work (SOW) requires the 
contractor to provide force protection barriers.  1. 
There does not seem to be a specific design for 
these items. Please provide the specifications for 
the contractor to purchase and build force 
protection barriers.

2. The standard of performance states the 
contractor has to provide the barriers within the 
time specified. However, there does not seem to 
be a specification for the time in question. 

1.  Specifications for force protection barriers is 
dependent on the threat condition and security 
environment.  In the current environment, the use of 
sand bags maybe acceptable.
2.  The response time depends on threat conditions and 
will be communicated at the time of request.

0005

36
RFP page 12 of 79 and 28 
of 89; FAR 52.216-10, page 
28 of 79

The Minimum fee is specified to be 1% of cost 
incentive. The maximum fee is specified to be 2%+ 
Proposed Cost Incentive Portion of Target Fee 
multiplied by Target Cost. This calculation results 
in a dollar figure. However, FAR 52.216-10 
requires a percentage for the maximum fee. 
Please change the fee structure to match the FAR 
clause.

In accordance with FAR 52.216.10, the RFP requires a 
cost incentive minimum fee percentage of 1%, and a 
maximum target fee percentage of 2%; thus, the 
minimum fee must be no less than 1% of the target 
cost; and the maximum fee must not be greater than 
2% plus the target cost multiplied by the proposed cost 
incentive fee percentage. For example, if 4% cost 
incentive fee is proposed, the maximum fee is 6% (2% 
+ 4%) - see JB-3 example.

0005



37
RFP page 12 of 79 and 28 
of 89; FAR 52.216-10, page 
28 of 79

The Government seems to have modified the FAR 
clause to state, “In no event shall the fee be 
greater than 2% nor less than 1% of the Target 
Cost.” This complies with the FAR clause 
language, but it deviates from the structure 
described in the rest of the contract. Please 
resolve the Government dictated fee structure.

Offerors are free to propose a cost incentive target fee 
percentage; however, the minimum fee must not be 
below 1% of the target cost; and maximum fee 
percentage must not be greater than 2% plus the 
proposed cost incentive target fee percentage.

0005

38
RFP, Section I, page 26 of 
79; FAR 52.234-7001 and 
DFARS 252.234-7002, 
page 26 of 79

The Government can save substantial money if 
they do not invoke EVMS on this contract. Will the 
Government remove the EVMS requirement?

The Government concurs and will amend the RFP to 
remove DFARS 252.234-7001 and DFARS 252.234-
7002.

0005

39 0200000

Management and 
Administration, Spec Item 
2.10.2.3 Hazardous Waste 
Disposal, page 30 of 32

1. Spec Item 2.10.2.3 states that “The Contractor 
shall dispose of all hazardous waste in accordance 
with the host-nation and local laws and 
regulations. No on installation disposal of 
hazardous waste is allowed.”  Please confirm that 
the USG will own all wastes generated during the 
course of PWS required activities.

Yes, USG will own all wastes generated during the 
course of PWS required activities. 0005

40 0501070
Passenger Terminal and 
Cargo Handling, Spec Item 
3, page 4 of 11

The PWS requires the Contractor to provide 
passenger terminal and cargo handling services to 
ensure authorized passengers are embarked and 
disembarked and cargo is loaded and unloaded 
safely, securely, and in a timely manner to support 
aircraft arrivals and departures.  1. Can the USG 
provide airfield Maximum on Ground (MOG)?  2. 
Can the USG provide a list of type aircraft to be 
serviced?  3. What systems will the USG provide 
(e.g. GATES, CMOS, etc.)?

1. Site 1a: Maximum aircraft for servicing is estimated 
at (1) C-12 and (1) C-17 or equivalent.  Site 6: 
Maximum aircraft for servicing is estimated at (2) C-12 
or equivalent.   
2. Site 1a: Frequency is estimated at 6 times a year.  
Site 6: Frequency is estimated at 48 times a year.
3. Standard spreadsheet shall be contractor provided.

0005

41 0701000

Ordnance Handling and 
Transportation 
Management, Spec Item 
2.2.1, page 4 of 7

Spec Item 2.2.1 states that "Personnel to support 
Government mission requirements shall be 

qualified in accordance with applicable directives 
and regulations. All personnel involved in handling 
ordnance material shall be equipped with proper 

Personnel Protective Equipment (PPE) as required 
by references in Attachment J-0701000-02. Is 
there a requirement for ordnance personnel to 

have security clearances?

No.

0005



42 1001000

Section J, Attachment J-
1001000-03 Required 
Certifications, Training, and 
Licenses, page 5 of 18

Section J states that "Training for employees who 
select or pack hazardous materials packages, 

label containers, fill out shipping papers, load or 
unload vehicles, move hazardous materials, or 

operate transportation vehicles. Emphasis should 
also include proper identification of containers with 

hazardous materials, preparation of labels, 
shipping papers, placards, and shipping names." Is 

this training provided by the USG?

No, the Contractor is responsible for providing fully 
trained employees at full performance.

0005

43 1001000

Material Management, 
Attachment J-1001000-04 
Estimated Workload 
Quantities, Spec Item 3.2, 
page 7 of 18

Spec Item 3.2. Is the contractor responsible for 
procuring the administrative supplies? Yes 0005

44 1001000

Material Management, 
Attachment J-1001000-01  
Definitions and Acronyms, 
page 3 of 18

1. The definition for TMR states: "Transportation 
Movement Request; Government request to 
transport equipment and supplies. Such requests 
may entail minor distances among or within a site 
or line haul activities involving multiple vehicles 
over extended distances from operating locations 
Site 1, 1A or 4 to a location designated by the 
Government. .Request may also involve 
transportation over water or via air."  Who is 
responsible for coordinating the assets for 
movement (e.g. vessels, line haul, etc.)

Contractor 0005

45 1002000
Supply Services, Spec Item 
3.2 Mail Services, page 6 of 
10

Spec item 3.2 requires the Contractor to provide 
mail services to ensure mail is properly processed 
in a timely manner.    Do the Mail Services 
personnel have to be US Citizens with a security 
clearance?

Yes. Mail Services personnel,   per the PWS "The 
Contractor shall comply with DODI 4525.08, DoD 
Official Mail Management and DOD 4525.08-M, Official 
Mail Procedures Manual. "

0005

46 1002000
Supply Services, Spec Item 
3.3 Laundry Services, page 
8 of 10

Spec Item 3.3. Can the USG provide the historical 
number of bags/bundles of laundry received per 
day?

Per the PWS "Estimated quantities for laundry services 
are provided in J-1002000-04." 0005



47 1200000

MWR,  Spec Item 3.1.2  
Check Cashing and 
Currency Exchange 
Services and Cell Phone 
Calling, Card Sales, page 5 
of  8

1. Spec Item 3.1.2. Are these operations funded 
with US funds such as Non-appropriated funds?  
2. Spec Item 3.1.2. If so, what regulations (other 
than MILPERSMAN 3420480 Worthless Checks 
Issued by Members or their Dependents) are being 
used to govern the operation?

These operations are not funded by US Funds, they are 
funded by contractor funds. 0005

48 1300000
Galley Services , Spec Item 
3.1.2.1  Subsistence  
Supplies, page 8 of 15

Spec Item 3.1.2.1. Is the subsistence funded by 
the USG, and does the Contractor order, store, 
prepare and serve?

Yes, also see Spec Item 2.4.2. 0005

49 1300000
Galley Services , Spec Item 
3.1.2.2  Consumable 
Supplies, page 9 of 15

Spec Item 3.1.2.2  Is the Contractor responsible for 
the procurement of consumables? Yes. 0005

50 1002000
Supply Services, Spec Item 
3.5, Mini Sari-sari Store 
Operations, Page 9 of 10 

Spec Item 3.5. Are the store inventory items 
allowed to be purchased from the local economy 
or must they be imported from the U.S.?

Store inventory items may be purchased from the local 
economy but must comply with requirements in Spec 
Item 3.5.

0005

51 1502000

Page 18 of 22 – Spec Item 
3.6.11 - Mold Prevention, 
Assessment and 
Remediation

Per PWS Spec Item 3.6.11 Remediation of mold-
contaminated areas up to 30 Square Feet.  
Remediation of this sort shall be treated as an 
emergency service all.  Are these included in the 
35 Emergency Calls listed in J-15020000-03 Spec 
Item 3.1.1?  If not, can you please provide the 
number of Mold Areas Emergency Service Calls?

Yes 0005

52 1502000

Page 18 of 22 – Spec Item 
3.6.11 - Mold Prevention, 
Assessment and 
Remediation

Can you please provide the site maps referenced 
in J-1502000-03 for Spec Item 3.6.11?

They are provided as J-0200000-10,11,12,14,18, 21 
and 22. 0005


